

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

JULIE A. MURRAY  
RICHARD MUNIZ  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
1110 Vermont Ave., NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005

SARAH MAC DOUGALL  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
123 William St., 9th Fl.  
New York, NY 10038

JULIA KAYE  
BRIGITTE AMIRI  
CHELSEA TEJADA  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.  
New York, NY 10004

MARC HEARRON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
1634 Eye St., NW, Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 524-5539  
mhearron@reprorights.org

MOLLY DUANE  
MELANIE FONTES  
NICOLAS KABAT  
KIRBY TYRELL  
CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
199 Water St., 22nd Fl.  
New York, NY 10038

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON NEXT PAGE]

---

---

LORIE CHAITEN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
1640 North Sedgwick St.  
Chicago, IL 60614

JAMIE A. LEVITT  
J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 W. 55th St.  
New York, NY 10019

DAVID COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005

RUPALI SHARMA  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
113 Bonnybriar Rd.  
South Portland, ME 04106

ADRIANA PINON  
DAVID DONATTI  
ANDRE SEGURA  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
TEXAS, INC  
5225 Katy Fwy., Ste. 350  
Houston, TX 77007

STEPHANIE TOTI  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
41 Schermerhorn St.,  
No. 1056  
Brooklyn, NY 11201

*Counsel for Petitioners*

JANUARY 3, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Texas Senate Bill 8.....	2
B. Petitioners’ Lawsuit .....	4
C. Proceedings in the District Court .....	5
D. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals and This Court .....	6
E. Proceedings on Remand .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. PETITIONERS’ RIGHT TO ISSUANCE OF A WRIT IS CLEAR .....	13
II. A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS WARRANTED GIVEN THE URGENT CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE .....	16
III. NO OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS TO OBTAIN RELIEF EXIST .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Fifth Circuit’s Order Ordering a Response to Defendants-Appellants’ Motion to Certify to the Supreme Court of Texas or, Alternatively, to Set a Briefing Schedule .....	1a
Appendix B: Fifth Circuit’s Order Scheduling Oral Argument (Dec. 27, 2021) .....	4a
Appendix C: Judge Higginson’s Dissent to Fifth Circuit Order Scheduling Oral Argument (Dec. 27, 2021) .....	6a
Appendix D: Fifth Circuit’s Order Denying Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Motion to Reconsider the Order Scheduling Oral Argument and to Remand to the District Court (Dec. 30, 2021) .....	15a
Appendix E: District Court’s Order Denying Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss (Aug. 25, 2021) .....	18a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aldrich v. Aldrich</i> , 375 U.S. 249 (1963).....	15
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	14
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	12
<i>Dresner v. City of Tallahassee</i> ,375 U.S. 136 (1963).....	15
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978) .....	15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5, 6
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 528 U.S. 23 (1999) .....	15
<i>Gen. Atomic Co. v. Felter</i> , 436 U.S. 493 (1978) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	12
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) .....	15
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	12, 18
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Fossatt</i> , 62 U.S. 445 (1858).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	11
Supreme Court Rule 11.....	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 30.022.....	3
Tex. R. App. P. 58.1.....	6, 15
Texas Senate Bill 8, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021)	
§ 4.....	4, 5, 6
§ 171.201.....	3
§ 171.204(a).....	3
§ 171.208(a).....	3
§ 171.208(b).....	3
U.S. Const., art. III.....	6, 7, 9, 14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013).....	13, 17, 18
